PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Notice of Grant of Security Interest				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
		Name	Execution Date			
Mr. Edward S. Robbi	ins III		05/16/2005			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	PNC Bank, Natior	PNC Bank, National Association, as Agent				
Street Address:	500 First Avenue	500 First Avenue				
Internal Address:	Commercial Loan	Commercial Loan Service Center/DCC				
City:	Pittsburgh					
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	PENNSYLVANIA				
Postal Code:	15219					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8						
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number: 4938		3677				
Patent Number: 617		/165				
Patent Number: 618		6183833				
Patent Number: 6287		7659				
Patent Number: 6394		394171				
Patent Number: 628		84341				
Patent Number: 65		554782				
Patent Number: 65		0250				

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:(919)416-8339Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:919 286-8049Email:PTO_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.comCorrespondent Name:Moore & Van Allen PLLCAddress Line 1:430 Davis Drive

PATENT REEL: 016164 FRAME: 0122

500036216

	Suite 500 Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Charles L. Evans	
Total Attachments: 4 source=NGSI-P Robbins#pa source=NGSI-P Robbins#pa source=NGSI-P Robbins#pa source=NGSI-P Robbins#pa	age2.tif age3.tif		

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 16, 2005, (the "Security Agreement") by and between the undersigned (the "Grantor") and PNC Bank, National Association, as agent (the "Agent") the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patents and patent applications shown below to the Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders:

PATENTS

Patent No.

Description of Patent

Date of Patent

See attached Schedule A

Patent Applications

Patent Applications No.

Description of Patent ____Applied For

None

The Grantor and the Agent hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours, tin 21

Edward S. Robbins, III

Acknowledged and Accepted:

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By:		
Name:		
Title:		

CHAR1\821813v3 Interest in Trademarks

PATENT REEL: 016164 FRAME: 0125 The Grantor and the Agent hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

Edward S. Robbins, III

Acknowledged and Accepted:

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Name: Bill Handley Title: SVP

CHAR1\821813v3 Interest in Trademarks

PATENT REEL: 016164 FRAME: 0126

Schedule A

U.S. Patents

Issued Patents

Description	Patent No.	Issue Date
PATTERN ROLLS USEFUL FOR THE IN-LINE	4,938,677	7/31/90
CONTOURED EDGE MOLDING OF EXTRUDED		
PLASTIC PRODUCTS		
DESK CHAIRMAT WITH HANDLES AND	6,177,165	1/23/01
RELATED PROCESS		
DESK CHAIRMAT WITH HANDLES AND HANG	6,183,833	2/6/01
TABS		
DESK CHAIRMAT WITH HANDLES AND	6,287,659	9/11/01
RELATED PROCESS		
CLEAR PLASTIC INDUSTRIAL TRAFFIC CURTAIN	6,394,171	5/28/02
FOLDABLE DESK CHAIRMAT WITH HANDLES	6,284,341	9/4/01
AND HANG TABS		
CHAIRMAT WITH FOOT MASSAGE AREA	6,554,782	4/29/03
CHAIRMAT WITH FOOT MASSAGE AREA (CIP)	6,579,250	6/17/03

CHAR1\821813v3

RECORDED: 06/16/2005